
Planification de l’installation 
L’écran tactile a été dessiné pour être monté au mur et à la verticale pour que le fonctionnement de 
WaveLinx PRO se fasse efficacement.
L’écran tactile requiert une profondeur de montage minimum de 16 mm (0,6 po) depuis l’arrière de 
l’écran tactile en plus de l’espace pour les câbles. L’alimentation électrique est fournie par le câble 
Ethernet (PoE). 

L’alimentation électrique par câble Ethernet (PoE) doit répondre à la norme IEEE 802.3. L’écran tactile est 
raccordé au réseau local par l’entremise d’une connexion Ethernet.

Hauteur de montage
La hauteur de montage recommandée de l’écran tactile est de 145 à 165 cm : (57 à 65 po) au-dessus du 
plancher fini. Ne pas monter sur une surface métallique.

WaveLinx PRO TSE57 Touchscreen
Écran tactile WaveLinx PRO TSE57  /  WaveLinx PRO TSE57 Pantalla táctil

Installation Instructions
Instructions d’installation
Instrucciones de Instalación

Garanties et limitation de responsabilité
Veuillez consulter le site www.cooperlighting.com pour obtenir les conditions générales.

Norme CNR du ISDE
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. 
L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
2) l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre 
le fonctionnement.

CAN ICES-005 (B)/NMB-005(B)

Risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique, de coupure ou d’autres risques – 
L’installation et l’entretien de ce produit doivent être effectués par un électricien 
qualifié. Ce produit doit être installé conformément aux règles d’installation en 
vigueur par une personne familière avec la construction et le fonctionnement du 
produit ainsi qu’avec les risques inhérents. Pour une protection continue contre les 
décharges électriques, réinstallez tous les couvercles et protecteurs en place une fois 
le câblage terminé.
Risque d’incendie et de décharge électrique –  Assurez-vous que l’alimentation 
électrique est HORS TENSION avant de commencer l’installation ou de tenter d’en 
faire l’entretien. Mettez l’alimentation électrique hors tension au niveau du fusible 
ou du disjoncteur. Toutes les installations doivent être conformes au Code national de 
l’électricité, ainsi qu’à tous les codes nationaux et locaux.
Risque de brûlure –  Débranchez la source d’alimentation et laissez refroidir le 
luminaire avant de procéder à son entretien ou à sa manipulation.
Risque de blessures –  À cause des arêtes tranchantes, manipulez ce produit avec 
précaution. 
La désobéissance aux instructions suivantes représente un risque de blessures (y 
compris la mort) et de dommages matériels.

EXONÉRATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ : Cooper Lighting Solutions n’assume aucune responsabilité 
pour les dommages ou pertes de quelque nature que ce soit pouvant découler d’une installation, d’une 
manipulation ou d’une utilisation inappropriée, imprudente ou négligente de ce produit.
IMPORTANT : Lire attentivement avant d’installer le luminaire. À conserver pour consultation 
ultérieure.
AVIS : Ce produit peut s’endommager ou devenir instable s’il n’est pas installé correctement.
Remarque : Les caractéristiques techniques et les dimensions peuvent changer sans préavis.
ATTENTION Service de la réception : Veuillez fournir une description de tout élément manquant ou 
de tout dommage constaté au bordereau de réception. Soumettez une réclamation de transporteur 
public (chargement partiel) directement auprès du transporteur. Les demandes pour les dommages 
cachés doivent être présentées dans les 15 jours suivants la livraison. Tout matériel endommagé doit 
être conservé avec tout l’emballage d’origine.

AVIS : Produit conçu uniquement pour une installation et un usage à l’intérieur. Produit conçu pour 
un endroit sec.

  AVERTISSEMENT

Garantías y Limitación de Responsabilidad
Visite www.cooperlighting.com para conocer nuestros términos y condiciones.

Declaración de la FCC
Nota: El equipo ha sido probado y cumple con los límites para un dispositivo digital de Clase B, de conformidad con la 
parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra las 
interferencias dañinas en una instalación residencial. Este equipo genera, usos y puede emitir energía de radiofrecuencia 
y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dañina en las comunicaciones 
de radio. Sin embargo, no se puede garantizar que dicha interferencia no ocurra en una instalación determinada. Si 
este equipo causa interferencia dañina en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo que puede determinarse apagando 
y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las 
siguientes medidas:
 • Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
 • Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.
 • Conectar el equipo a una toma de corriente en un circuito diferente al que está conectado el receptor.
 • Consultar con el distribuidor o con un técnico de radio/TV experimentado para obtener ayuda.

Riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica, cortes u otros riesgos de accidentes: 
la instalación y el mantenimiento de este producto deben ser realizados por un 
electricista calificado. Este producto debe ser instalado de acuerdo con el código 
de instalación correspondiente por una persona familiarizada con la construcción y 
la operación del producto y los peligros involucrados. Para una protección continua 
contra el riesgo de electrocución, reemplace todas las cubiertas y protectores 
después de que se haya completado el cableado de campo.
Riesgo de incendio y descarga eléctrica: asegúrese de que el suministro eléctrico 
esté desconectado antes de comenzar la instalación o intentar realizar cualquier 
tarea de mantenimiento. Desconecte el suministro eléctrico en el fusible o disyuntor. 
Todas las instalaciones deben cumplir con el Código Eléctrico Nacional y todos los 
códigos estatales y locales.
Riesgo de quemaduras: desconecte el suministro eléctrico y espere que la luminaria 
se enfríe antes de manipularla o repararla.
Riesgo de lesiones personales: debido a bordes filosos, manipúlela con cuidado. 
El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede provocar lesiones graves (incluida la 
muerte) y daños a la propiedad.

RENUNCIA DE RESPONSABILIDAD: Cooper Lighting Solutions no asume ninguna responsabilidad 
por daños o pérdidas de ningún tipo que puedan surgir por la instalación, manipulación o uso 
inadecuado, descuidado o negligente de este producto.
IMPORTANTE: Lea atentamente antes de instalar la luminaria. Conserve estas instrucciones para 
tenerlas como referencia futura.
AVISO: La luminaria puede dañarse y/o ser inestable si no se instala correctamente.
Nota: Las especificaciones y dimensiones están sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.
ATENCIÓN Departamento de recepción: Observe que la descripción real de la luminaria no carezca 
de piezas ni presente daños notorios al momento de su entrega. Presente el reclamo directamente 
al transportista de carga (LTL). Los reclamos por daños ocultos deben presentarse dentro de los 15 
días posteriores a la entrega. Se debe retener todo el material dañado, completo con el embalaje 
original.

AVISO: Diseñado solo para su instalación y uso en interiores. Ubicación seca clasificada.

  ADVERTENCIA

Warranties and Limitation of Liability
Please refer to www.cooperlighting.com for our terms and conditions. 

FCC Statement
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to 
part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.  
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
 • Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
 • Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
 • Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from     
  that to which the receiver is connected.
 • Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

ISED RSS
This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence-exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference; and
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Risk of Fire, Electrical Shock, Cuts or other Casualty Hazards- Installation and 
maintenance of this product must be performed by a qualified electrician. This 
product must be installed in accordance with the applicable installation code by 
a person familiar with the construction and operation of the product and hazards 
involved. For continued protection against shock hazard replace all covers and 
guards after field wiring is completed.

Risk of Fire and Electric Shock- Before installing or performing any service, the 
power MUST be turned OFF. All installations should be in compliance with the 
National Electric Code and all state  local codes.

Risk of Burn- Disconnect power and allow product to cool before handling or 
servicing.

Risk of Personal Injury- Due to sharp edges, handle with care.

Failure to comply with these instructions may result in death, serious bodily injury and 
property damage.

DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY: Cooper Lighting Solutions assumes no liability for damages or losses 
of any kind that may arise from the improper, careless, or negligent installation, handling or use of 
this product.  
IMPORTANT: Read carefully before installing product. Retain for future reference.  
NOTICE: Product may become damaged and/or unstable if not installed properly. 
Note: Specifications and dimensions subject to change without notice.
ATTENTION Receiving Department: Note actual product description of any shortage or noticeable 
damage on delivery receipt. File claim for common carrier (LTL) directly with carrier. Claims for 
concealed damage must be filed within 15 days of delivery. All damaged material, complete with 
original packing must be retained.

NOTICE: Designed for indoor installation and use only. Dry location rated.

  WARNING
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d.) Installing the Piccobella mounting bracket e.) Connecting the Piccobella to power

PoE Connection

– PoE connection requires that IEEE 802.3af standard.
   Utilizing a network switch or PoE injector that meets
   this standard.

Using a PoE injector

– Connect the Piccobella using a standard T568A or
   T568B Ethernet cable from the network switch to the
   LAN/PoE jack on the back of the Piccobella, via a PoE
   injector. 

EU/CH single-gang junction box:
bite de jonction simple EU/CH :
Caja de conexiones de entrada única de la EU/CH:

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite simple 
avant d'effectuer le montage!

 ¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
 originales de la caja 
 eléctrica antes de montarla!

UK single-gang junction box:
Boite de jonction simple UK :
Caja de conexiones de entrada única del Reino Unido:

-  Using the included  #5 screws to mount the mounting
   bracket onto the EU / CH / UK single-gang junction box.

-  Using the included  #6 screws to mount the mounting
   bracket onto the US / NEMA single-gang junction box.

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite simple 
avant d'effectuer le montage!

 ¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
 originales de la caja 
 eléctrica antes 
 de montarla!

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite 
simple avant d'effectuer 
le montage!

¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
originales de la caja 
eléctrica antes de montarla!

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage mounting bracket:
Support de montage boite simple basse tension EU/NEMA :
Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de entrada única de Estados Unidos/NEMA:

g.) Mounting the Piccobellaf.) Installing the Piccobella

– The Piccobella snaps in when is pushed into its mounting
   bracket.

CAUTION: DO NOT PRESS DIRECTLY ON THE 
SCREEN when installing on to the mounting 
bracket. Press only on the frame edges.

– Align the mounting bracket hooks with the Piccobella 
   mounting slots and gently press the Piccobella unit
   to ward the mounting bracket/wall. 

– Make sure the mounting hooks are properly engaged. 
  

EU/CH single-gang box

Boite simple EU/CH

Caja de entrada única de la EU/CH

WaveLinx

UK single-gang box

Boite simple UK

Caja de entrada única del Reino Unido

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage
mounting bracket

Support de montage boite simple 
basse tension EU/NEMA

Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de entrada
única de Estados Unidos/NEMA

The Piccobella has been designed to mount to a EU / CH,
US / NEMA, and UK single-gang junction box, standard
single-gang junction box.

-  The Piccobella mounting bracket, included in the box,
   should be attached with included screws (#5 for EU/CH/
   UK; #6 for US).

EU / CH single-gang box

Boite simple EU/CH

Caja de entrada única de la EU/CH

UK single-gang box

Boite simple UK

Caja de entrada única del Reino Unido

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage mounting bracket

Support de montage boite simple basse 
tension EU/NEMA

Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de 
entrada única de Estados Unidos/NEMA

US / NEMA single-gang box 

Boite simple US/NEMA

Caja de entrada única de 
Estados Unidos/NEMA   

– Install the single-gang box junction box or low-voltage
   mounting bracket in it’s normal orientation.

c.) Portrait Mountingb.) Rough-InPiccobella - Overview

-  The recommend mounting height for the Piccobella is
   1450mm -1650mm (57"- 65") above the finished floor. 

a.) Mounting height

Installing the Piccobella

The Piccobella is designed to be wall mounted in either 
Portrait or Landscape orientation.

The Piccobella requires a minimum mounting depth of
16mm from the back side of Piccobella plus room for 
cable/s. Power is supplied by Power Over Ethernet (PoE). 
PoE must meet the IEEE 802.3af standard.The Piccobella 
connects to the local network via a wired Ethernet 
connection.

Planning the installation
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Planning the installation 
The touchscreen is designed to be wall mounted in portrait orientation for proper WaveLinx PRO 
operation.
The touchscreen requires a minimum mounting depth of 0.6” (16mm) from the back side of 
touchscreen plus room for cable(s). Power is supplied by Power Over Ethernet (PoE). 

PoE must meet the IEEE 802.3af standard.The touchscreen connects to the local network via a wired 
Ethernet connection
Mounting height
The recommend mounting height for the touchscreen is 57 - 65: (145 - 165cm) above the finished floor. 
Do not mount on metal surface.

Installation  
Rough-In
The touchscreen has been designed to mount to standard single gang wallboxes.  
The touchscreen mounting bracket, included in the box, should be attached with included screws.

Portrait Mounting
Install the single-gang box junction box or low-voltage mounting bracket in it’s normal orientation. d. Installing the touchscreen mounting bracket

Use the included screws to mount the touchscreen bracket onto onto the single gang junction box.

1 2 3 4

Planificación de la instalación 
La pantalla táctil está diseñada para ser montada en 
la pared en orientación vertical para el correcto 
funcionamiento de WaveLinx PRO.

La pantalla táctil requiere una profundidad de montaje 
mínima de 0.6” (16 mm) desde la parte posterior de 
la pantalla táctil más espacio para el(los) cable(s). La 
alimentación es suministrada a través de Ethernet (PoE). 
La alimentación a través de Ethernet (PoE, en inglés) 
debe cumplir con el estándar IEEE 802.3af. La pantalla 
táctil se conecta a la red local a través de una conexión 
Ethernet por cable.

Altura de montaje
La altura de montaje recomendada para la pantalla táctil es de 57 a 65: (145 - 165cm) sobre el piso 
terminado. No se instale en superficies de metal
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To  Piccobella

d.) Installing the Piccobella mounting bracket e.) Connecting the Piccobella to power

PoE Connection

– PoE connection requires that IEEE 802.3af standard.
   Utilizing a network switch or PoE injector that meets
   this standard.

Using a PoE injector

– Connect the Piccobella using a standard T568A or
   T568B Ethernet cable from the network switch to the
   LAN/PoE jack on the back of the Piccobella, via a PoE
   injector. 

EU/CH single-gang junction box:
bite de jonction simple EU/CH :
Caja de conexiones de entrada única de la EU/CH:

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite simple 
avant d'effectuer le montage!

 ¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
 originales de la caja 
 eléctrica antes de montarla!

UK single-gang junction box:
Boite de jonction simple UK :
Caja de conexiones de entrada única del Reino Unido:

-  Using the included  #5 screws to mount the mounting
   bracket onto the EU / CH / UK single-gang junction box.

-  Using the included  #6 screws to mount the mounting
   bracket onto the US / NEMA single-gang junction box.

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite simple 
avant d'effectuer le montage!

 ¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
 originales de la caja 
 eléctrica antes 
 de montarla!

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite 
simple avant d'effectuer 
le montage!

¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
originales de la caja 
eléctrica antes de montarla!

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage mounting bracket:
Support de montage boite simple basse tension EU/NEMA :
Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de entrada única de Estados Unidos/NEMA:

g.) Mounting the Piccobellaf.) Installing the Piccobella

– The Piccobella snaps in when is pushed into its mounting
   bracket.

CAUTION: DO NOT PRESS DIRECTLY ON THE 
SCREEN when installing on to the mounting 
bracket. Press only on the frame edges.

– Align the mounting bracket hooks with the Piccobella 
   mounting slots and gently press the Piccobella unit
   to ward the mounting bracket/wall. 

– Make sure the mounting hooks are properly engaged. 
  

EU/CH single-gang box

Boite simple EU/CH

Caja de entrada única de la EU/CH

WaveLinx

UK single-gang box

Boite simple UK

Caja de entrada única del Reino Unido

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage
mounting bracket

Support de montage boite simple 
basse tension EU/NEMA

Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de entrada
única de Estados Unidos/NEMA

The Piccobella has been designed to mount to a EU / CH,
US / NEMA, and UK single-gang junction box, standard
single-gang junction box.

-  The Piccobella mounting bracket, included in the box,
   should be attached with included screws (#5 for EU/CH/
   UK; #6 for US).

EU / CH single-gang box

Boite simple EU/CH

Caja de entrada única de la EU/CH

UK single-gang box

Boite simple UK

Caja de entrada única del Reino Unido

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage mounting bracket

Support de montage boite simple basse 
tension EU/NEMA

Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de 
entrada única de Estados Unidos/NEMA

US / NEMA single-gang box 

Boite simple US/NEMA

Caja de entrada única de 
Estados Unidos/NEMA   

– Install the single-gang box junction box or low-voltage
   mounting bracket in it’s normal orientation.

c.) Portrait Mountingb.) Rough-InPiccobella - Overview

-  The recommend mounting height for the Piccobella is
   1450mm -1650mm (57"- 65") above the finished floor. 

a.) Mounting height

Installing the Piccobella

The Piccobella is designed to be wall mounted in either 
Portrait or Landscape orientation.

The Piccobella requires a minimum mounting depth of
16mm from the back side of Piccobella plus room for 
cable/s. Power is supplied by Power Over Ethernet (PoE). 
PoE must meet the IEEE 802.3af standard.The Piccobella 
connects to the local network via a wired Ethernet 
connection.

Planning the installation
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Montage à la verticale
Installez une boite de jonction simple jonction simple basse tension ou un support de montage dans 
son orientation normale.

Montaje vertical
Instale la caja de conexiones de la caja de entrada única o el soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje en su 
orientación normal.

d. Installation du support de montage de l’écran tactile

Montez le support de l’écran tactile avec les vis fournies à la boite de jonction simple.

d. Instalación del soporte de montaje de la pantalla táctil
Use los tornillos incluidos para montar el soporte de la pantalla táctil en la caja de conexiones de 
entrada única.

Installation sur  
Gobetis
L’écran tactile a été dessiné pour être monté sur des boites murales simples standards.  
Le support de montage de l’écran tactile, fourni dans l’emballage, doit être fixé avec les vis fournies.

Instalación  
Preliminar
La pantalla táctil 
ha sido diseñada 
para montarse en 
cajas de montaje 
estándar de 
entrada única.  
El soporte de 
montaje de la 
pantalla táctil, 
incluido en la caja, 
debe fijarse con los 
tornillos incluidos.
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To  Piccobella

d.) Installing the Piccobella mounting bracket e.) Connecting the Piccobella to power

PoE Connection

– PoE connection requires that IEEE 802.3af standard.
   Utilizing a network switch or PoE injector that meets
   this standard.

Using a PoE injector

– Connect the Piccobella using a standard T568A or
   T568B Ethernet cable from the network switch to the
   LAN/PoE jack on the back of the Piccobella, via a PoE
   injector. 

EU/CH single-gang junction box:
bite de jonction simple EU/CH :
Caja de conexiones de entrada única de la EU/CH:

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite simple 
avant d'effectuer le montage!

 ¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
 originales de la caja 
 eléctrica antes de montarla!

UK single-gang junction box:
Boite de jonction simple UK :
Caja de conexiones de entrada única del Reino Unido:

-  Using the included  #5 screws to mount the mounting
   bracket onto the EU / CH / UK single-gang junction box.

-  Using the included  #6 screws to mount the mounting
   bracket onto the US / NEMA single-gang junction box.

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite simple 
avant d'effectuer le montage!

 ¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
 originales de la caja 
 eléctrica antes 
 de montarla!

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite 
simple avant d'effectuer 
le montage!

¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
originales de la caja 
eléctrica antes de montarla!

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage mounting bracket:
Support de montage boite simple basse tension EU/NEMA :
Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de entrada única de Estados Unidos/NEMA:

g.) Mounting the Piccobellaf.) Installing the Piccobella

– The Piccobella snaps in when is pushed into its mounting
   bracket.

CAUTION: DO NOT PRESS DIRECTLY ON THE 
SCREEN when installing on to the mounting 
bracket. Press only on the frame edges.

– Align the mounting bracket hooks with the Piccobella 
   mounting slots and gently press the Piccobella unit
   to ward the mounting bracket/wall. 

– Make sure the mounting hooks are properly engaged. 
  

EU/CH single-gang box

Boite simple EU/CH

Caja de entrada única de la EU/CH

WaveLinx

UK single-gang box

Boite simple UK

Caja de entrada única del Reino Unido

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage
mounting bracket

Support de montage boite simple 
basse tension EU/NEMA

Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de entrada
única de Estados Unidos/NEMA

The Piccobella has been designed to mount to a EU / CH,
US / NEMA, and UK single-gang junction box, standard
single-gang junction box.

-  The Piccobella mounting bracket, included in the box,
   should be attached with included screws (#5 for EU/CH/
   UK; #6 for US).

EU / CH single-gang box

Boite simple EU/CH

Caja de entrada única de la EU/CH

UK single-gang box

Boite simple UK

Caja de entrada única del Reino Unido

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage mounting bracket

Support de montage boite simple basse 
tension EU/NEMA

Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de 
entrada única de Estados Unidos/NEMA

US / NEMA single-gang box 

Boite simple US/NEMA

Caja de entrada única de 
Estados Unidos/NEMA   

– Install the single-gang box junction box or low-voltage
   mounting bracket in it’s normal orientation.

c.) Portrait Mountingb.) Rough-InPiccobella - Overview

-  The recommend mounting height for the Piccobella is
   1450mm -1650mm (57"- 65") above the finished floor. 

a.) Mounting height

Installing the Piccobella

The Piccobella is designed to be wall mounted in either 
Portrait or Landscape orientation.

The Piccobella requires a minimum mounting depth of
16mm from the back side of Piccobella plus room for 
cable/s. Power is supplied by Power Over Ethernet (PoE). 
PoE must meet the IEEE 802.3af standard.The Piccobella 
connects to the local network via a wired Ethernet 
connection.

Planning the installation

57" (145cm)
145 cm (57 po)

65" (165cm)
165 cm (65 po)

LAN + Power
over Ethernet

Top of single-gangbox

Dessus de la boite 
de jonction simple

Parte superior de la 
caja de entrada única

Push

Poussez!

Empujar

Top of single-gangbox

Dessus de la boite 
de jonction simple

Parte superior de la 
caja de entrada única

Mounting bracket

Support de montage

Soporte de montaje

Dry wall

Cloison sèche

Panel de yeso

Locked

Enclenché

Bloqueado

Mounting bracket

Support de montage

Soporte de montaje

Dry wall

Cloison sèche

Panel de yeso

PoE Injector

PoE Network Switch

Network Switch

To  Piccobella

d.) Installing the Piccobella mounting bracket e.) Connecting the Piccobella to power

PoE Connection

– PoE connection requires that IEEE 802.3af standard.
   Utilizing a network switch or PoE injector that meets
   this standard.

Using a PoE injector

– Connect the Piccobella using a standard T568A or
   T568B Ethernet cable from the network switch to the
   LAN/PoE jack on the back of the Piccobella, via a PoE
   injector. 

EU/CH single-gang junction box:
bite de jonction simple EU/CH :
Caja de conexiones de entrada única de la EU/CH:

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite simple 
avant d'effectuer le montage!

 ¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
 originales de la caja 
 eléctrica antes de montarla!

UK single-gang junction box:
Boite de jonction simple UK :
Caja de conexiones de entrada única del Reino Unido:

-  Using the included  #5 screws to mount the mounting
   bracket onto the EU / CH / UK single-gang junction box.

-  Using the included  #6 screws to mount the mounting
   bracket onto the US / NEMA single-gang junction box.

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite simple 
avant d'effectuer le montage!

 ¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
 originales de la caja 
 eléctrica antes 
 de montarla!

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite 
simple avant d'effectuer 
le montage!

¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
originales de la caja 
eléctrica antes de montarla!

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage mounting bracket:
Support de montage boite simple basse tension EU/NEMA :
Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de entrada única de Estados Unidos/NEMA:

g.) Mounting the Piccobellaf.) Installing the Piccobella

– The Piccobella snaps in when is pushed into its mounting
   bracket.

CAUTION: DO NOT PRESS DIRECTLY ON THE 
SCREEN when installing on to the mounting 
bracket. Press only on the frame edges.

– Align the mounting bracket hooks with the Piccobella 
   mounting slots and gently press the Piccobella unit
   to ward the mounting bracket/wall. 

– Make sure the mounting hooks are properly engaged. 
  

EU/CH single-gang box

Boite simple EU/CH

Caja de entrada única de la EU/CH

WaveLinx

UK single-gang box

Boite simple UK

Caja de entrada única del Reino Unido

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage
mounting bracket

Support de montage boite simple 
basse tension EU/NEMA

Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de entrada
única de Estados Unidos/NEMA

The Piccobella has been designed to mount to a EU / CH,
US / NEMA, and UK single-gang junction box, standard
single-gang junction box.

-  The Piccobella mounting bracket, included in the box,
   should be attached with included screws (#5 for EU/CH/
   UK; #6 for US).

EU / CH single-gang box

Boite simple EU/CH

Caja de entrada única de la EU/CH

UK single-gang box

Boite simple UK

Caja de entrada única del Reino Unido

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage mounting bracket

Support de montage boite simple basse 
tension EU/NEMA

Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de 
entrada única de Estados Unidos/NEMA

US / NEMA single-gang box 

Boite simple US/NEMA

Caja de entrada única de 
Estados Unidos/NEMA   

– Install the single-gang box junction box or low-voltage
   mounting bracket in it’s normal orientation.

c.) Portrait Mountingb.) Rough-InPiccobella - Overview

-  The recommend mounting height for the Piccobella is
   1450mm -1650mm (57"- 65") above the finished floor. 

a.) Mounting height

Installing the Piccobella

The Piccobella is designed to be wall mounted in either 
Portrait or Landscape orientation.

The Piccobella requires a minimum mounting depth of
16mm from the back side of Piccobella plus room for 
cable/s. Power is supplied by Power Over Ethernet (PoE). 
PoE must meet the IEEE 802.3af standard.The Piccobella 
connects to the local network via a wired Ethernet 
connection.

Planning the installation

57" (145cm)
145 cm (57 po)

65" (165cm)
165 cm (65 po)

LAN + Power
over Ethernet

Top of single-gangbox

Dessus de la boite 
de jonction simple

Parte superior de la 
caja de entrada única

Push

Poussez!

Empujar

Top of single-gangbox

Dessus de la boite 
de jonction simple

Parte superior de la 
caja de entrada única

Mounting bracket

Support de montage

Soporte de montaje

Dry wall

Cloison sèche

Panel de yeso

Locked

Enclenché

Bloqueado

Mounting bracket

Support de montage

Soporte de montaje

Dry wall

Cloison sèche

Panel de yeso

PoE Injector

PoE Network Switch

Network Switch

To  Piccobella

d.) Installing the Piccobella mounting bracket e.) Connecting the Piccobella to power

PoE Connection

– PoE connection requires that IEEE 802.3af standard.
   Utilizing a network switch or PoE injector that meets
   this standard.

Using a PoE injector

– Connect the Piccobella using a standard T568A or
   T568B Ethernet cable from the network switch to the
   LAN/PoE jack on the back of the Piccobella, via a PoE
   injector. 

EU/CH single-gang junction box:
bite de jonction simple EU/CH :
Caja de conexiones de entrada única de la EU/CH:

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite simple 
avant d'effectuer le montage!

 ¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
 originales de la caja 
 eléctrica antes de montarla!

UK single-gang junction box:
Boite de jonction simple UK :
Caja de conexiones de entrada única del Reino Unido:

-  Using the included  #5 screws to mount the mounting
   bracket onto the EU / CH / UK single-gang junction box.

-  Using the included  #6 screws to mount the mounting
   bracket onto the US / NEMA single-gang junction box.

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite simple 
avant d'effectuer le montage!

 ¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
 originales de la caja 
 eléctrica antes 
 de montarla!

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite 
simple avant d'effectuer 
le montage!

¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
originales de la caja 
eléctrica antes de montarla!

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage mounting bracket:
Support de montage boite simple basse tension EU/NEMA :
Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de entrada única de Estados Unidos/NEMA:

g.) Mounting the Piccobellaf.) Installing the Piccobella

– The Piccobella snaps in when is pushed into its mounting
   bracket.

CAUTION: DO NOT PRESS DIRECTLY ON THE 
SCREEN when installing on to the mounting 
bracket. Press only on the frame edges.

– Align the mounting bracket hooks with the Piccobella 
   mounting slots and gently press the Piccobella unit
   to ward the mounting bracket/wall. 

– Make sure the mounting hooks are properly engaged. 
  

EU/CH single-gang box

Boite simple EU/CH

Caja de entrada única de la EU/CH

WaveLinx

UK single-gang box

Boite simple UK

Caja de entrada única del Reino Unido

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage
mounting bracket

Support de montage boite simple 
basse tension EU/NEMA

Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de entrada
única de Estados Unidos/NEMA

The Piccobella has been designed to mount to a EU / CH,
US / NEMA, and UK single-gang junction box, standard
single-gang junction box.

-  The Piccobella mounting bracket, included in the box,
   should be attached with included screws (#5 for EU/CH/
   UK; #6 for US).

EU / CH single-gang box

Boite simple EU/CH

Caja de entrada única de la EU/CH

UK single-gang box

Boite simple UK

Caja de entrada única del Reino Unido

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage mounting bracket

Support de montage boite simple basse 
tension EU/NEMA

Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de 
entrada única de Estados Unidos/NEMA

US / NEMA single-gang box 

Boite simple US/NEMA

Caja de entrada única de 
Estados Unidos/NEMA   

– Install the single-gang box junction box or low-voltage
   mounting bracket in it’s normal orientation.

c.) Portrait Mountingb.) Rough-InPiccobella - Overview

-  The recommend mounting height for the Piccobella is
   1450mm -1650mm (57"- 65") above the finished floor. 

a.) Mounting height

Installing the Piccobella

The Piccobella is designed to be wall mounted in either 
Portrait or Landscape orientation.

The Piccobella requires a minimum mounting depth of
16mm from the back side of Piccobella plus room for 
cable/s. Power is supplied by Power Over Ethernet (PoE). 
PoE must meet the IEEE 802.3af standard.The Piccobella 
connects to the local network via a wired Ethernet 
connection.

Planning the installation

57" (145cm)
145 cm (57 po)

65" (165cm)
165 cm (65 po)

LAN + Power
over Ethernet

Top of single-gangbox

Dessus de la boite 
de jonction simple

Parte superior de la 
caja de entrada única
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Installation Instructions
Instructions d’installation
Instrucciones de Instalación

Connecting the touchscreen to power
PoE Connection
PoE connection requires that IEEE 802.3af standard.Utilizing a network switch or PoE injector that 
meets this standard.
Using a PoE injector
Connect the touchscreen using a standard T568A or T568B Ethernet cable from the network switch to 
the LAN/PoE jack on the back of the touchscreen, via a PoE injector.

Installing the touchscreen

The touchscreen snaps in when is pushed into its mounting bracket.

CAUTION: DO NOT PRESS DIRECTLY ON THE SCREEN when installing on to the mounting bracket. 
Press only on the frame edges. Do not mount on metal surface.

Mounting the touchscreen

Align the mounting bracket hooks with the touchscreen mounting slots and gently press the 
touchscreen unit towards the mounting bracket/wall.

Make sure the mounting hooks are properly engaged.

Powering up the Touchscreen
The touchscreen will automatically power on when power is applied. Wait for the unit to boot up.

When connected to a switch by Ethernet cable the touchscreen will aquire a network address via DHCP 
and automatically connect to the system.

On initial power up the touchscreen will display a Touchpanel Setup screen.

Thank you for including the touchscreen display as part of the user interface strategy for your customer.
The touchscreen display has been designed to provide years of trouble free oparation when wired and installed 
properly.
The touchscreen has been designed for installation in low humidity indoor environments and should never be 
installed outdoors or in high humidity areas.
Included in the box
1ea touchscreen touch panel 
1ea touchscreen mounting bracket 
2ea #5 Mounting Screws for EU / CH / UK single-gang box 
2ea #6 Mounting Screws for US / NEMA single-gang box 
 
Introduction
To install the touchscreen you will also need a standard EU/CH single-gang junction box, or UK single-gang 
junction box, or US /NEMA single-gang junction box.

Merci d’avoir ajouté l’afficheur à écran tactile à votre stratégie d’utilisateur d’interface pour votre client.
Cet afficheur à écran tactile a été conçu pour fonctionner sans tracas pendant des années lorsqu’il 
correctement câblé et installé.
L’écran tactile a été conçu pour être installé dans des environnements intérieurs ayant un faible taux 
d’humidité et ne devrait jamais être installé à l’extérieur ou dans des endroits très humides.
Contenu de l’emballage :
1 panneau à écran tactile 
1 support de montage pour écran tactile 
2 vis de montage exponant 5 pour boite de jonction simple EU/CH/UK 
2 vis de montage exponant 6 pour boite de jonction US/NEMA 
 
Introduction
Pour installer l’écran tactile, vous aurez aussi besoin d’une boite de jonction simple EU/CH ou d’une boite de 
jonction simple UK ou d’une boite de jonction simple US/NEMA.

Gracias por incluir la pantalla táctil como parte de la estrategia de interfaz de usuario para su cliente.
La pantalla táctil ha sido diseñada para proporcionar años de funcionamiento sin problemas cuando está 
cableada e instalada correctamente.
La pantalla táctil ha sido diseñada para su instalación en ambientes interiores con baja humedad y nunca 
debe instalarse al aire libre o en áreas con mucha humedad.
Incluido en la caja
1 panel táctil para pantalla táctil 
1 soporte de montaje de pantalla táctil 
  2 tornillos de montaje #5 para caja de entrada única de la UE/CH/Reino Unido 
2 tornillos de montaje #6 para caja de entrada única de Estados Unidos/Asociación Nacional de Fabricantes 
Eléctricos (NEMA, en inglés) 
 
Introducción
Para instalar la pantalla táctil, también necesitará una caja de conexiones estándar de entrada única de la EU/
CH, o una caja de conexiones de entrada única del Reino Unido o una caja de conexiones de entrada única de 
los Estados Unidos/NEMA.

Removing the touchscreen

Follow the step 1&2 to remove touchscreen from the wall.

WaveLinx PRO TSE57 Touchscreen Quick Reference Guide

Guide de référence rapide pour écran tactile  
WaveLinx PRO TSE57

Guía de referencia rápida de la pantalla táctil  
WaveLinx PRO TSE57 
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Raccordement de l’écran tactile à l’alimentation
Connexion par câble Ethernet (PoE)
La connexion par câble Ethernet doit s’effectuer avec la norme 
IEEE 802.3af. Utilisez un autocommutateur réseau ou un 
injecteur de puissance PoE répondant 
à cette norme.
Utilisation d’un injecteur PoE
Branchez l’écran tactile en utilisant 
un câble Ethernet conforme à 
la norme T568A ou T568B de 
l’autocommutateur à la prise LAN/
PoE à l’arrière de l’écran tactile par 
l’entremise de l’injecteur PoE.

PoE Network Switch
Commutateur de réseau PoE

Interruptor de red PoE

PoE Injector

Network Switch

Conexión de la pantalla táctil a la 
alimentación
Conexión PoE
La conexión PoE requiere el estándar 
IEEE 802.3af. Utilizar un interruptor 
de red o un inyector PoE que cumpla 
con este estándar.
Usar un inyector PoE
Conecte la pantalla táctil mediante 
un cable Ethernet T568A o T568B 
estándar desde el interruptor de red 
al conector LAN/PoE en la parte 
posterior de la pantalla táctil, a 
través de un inyector PoE.

Installation de l’écran tactile

L’écran tactile s’enclenche lorsque vous le poussez sur son support de montage.

MISE EN GARDE : N’APPUYEZ PAS DIRECTEMENT SUR L’ÉCRAN lorsque vous l’installez sur le 
support de montage. Appuyez seulement sur les bords de l’écran. Ne pas monter sur une surface 
métallique.

Instalación de la pantalla táctil

La pantalla táctil se encaja cuando se inserta en su soporte de montaje.

PRECAUCIÓN: NO PRESIONE DIRECTAMENTE EN LA PANTALLA cuando lo instale en el soporte 
de montaje. Presione solo en los bordes del marco. No se instale en superficies de metal

Montage de l’écran tactile

Alignez les crochets du support de montage avec les fentes de montage de l’écran tactile puis poussez 
doucement l’écran tactile vers le support de montage/mur.

Assurez-vous que les crochets de montage sont correctement enclenchés.

Montaje de la 
pantalla táctil

Alinee los ganchos 
del soporte de 
montaje con 
las ranuras de 
montaje de la 
pantalla táctil 
y presione 
suavemente 
la unidad de la 
pantalla táctil 
hacia el soporte 
de montaje/pared.

Asegúrese de que 
los ganchos de 
montaje estén 
correctamente 
enganchados.

Push

Poussez!

Empujar

Top of single-gangbox

Dessus de la boite 
de jonction simple

Parte superior de la 
caja de entrada única

Mounting bracket

Support de montage

Soporte de montaje

Dry wall

Cloison sèche

Panel de yeso

Locked

Enclenché

Bloqueado

Mounting bracket

Support de montage

Soporte de montaje

Dry wall

Cloison sèche

Panel de yeso

PoE Injector

PoE Network Switch

Network Switch

To  Piccobella

d.) Installing the Piccobella mounting bracket e.) Connecting the Piccobella to power

PoE Connection

– PoE connection requires that IEEE 802.3af standard.
   Utilizing a network switch or PoE injector that meets
   this standard.

Using a PoE injector

– Connect the Piccobella using a standard T568A or
   T568B Ethernet cable from the network switch to the
   LAN/PoE jack on the back of the Piccobella, via a PoE
   injector. 

EU/CH single-gang junction box:
bite de jonction simple EU/CH :
Caja de conexiones de entrada única de la EU/CH:

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite simple 
avant d'effectuer le montage!

 ¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
 originales de la caja 
 eléctrica antes de montarla!

UK single-gang junction box:
Boite de jonction simple UK :
Caja de conexiones de entrada única del Reino Unido:

-  Using the included  #5 screws to mount the mounting
   bracket onto the EU / CH / UK single-gang junction box.

-  Using the included  #6 screws to mount the mounting
   bracket onto the US / NEMA single-gang junction box.

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite simple 
avant d'effectuer le montage!

 ¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
 originales de la caja 
 eléctrica antes 
 de montarla!

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite 
simple avant d'effectuer 
le montage!

¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
originales de la caja 
eléctrica antes de montarla!

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage mounting bracket:
Support de montage boite simple basse tension EU/NEMA :
Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de entrada única de Estados Unidos/NEMA:

g.) Mounting the Piccobellaf.) Installing the Piccobella

– The Piccobella snaps in when is pushed into its mounting
   bracket.

CAUTION: DO NOT PRESS DIRECTLY ON THE 
SCREEN when installing on to the mounting 
bracket. Press only on the frame edges.

– Align the mounting bracket hooks with the Piccobella 
   mounting slots and gently press the Piccobella unit
   to ward the mounting bracket/wall. 

– Make sure the mounting hooks are properly engaged. 
  

EU/CH single-gang box

Boite simple EU/CH

Caja de entrada única de la EU/CH

WaveLinx

UK single-gang box

Boite simple UK

Caja de entrada única del Reino Unido

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage
mounting bracket

Support de montage boite simple 
basse tension EU/NEMA

Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de entrada
única de Estados Unidos/NEMA

The Piccobella has been designed to mount to a EU / CH,
US / NEMA, and UK single-gang junction box, standard
single-gang junction box.

-  The Piccobella mounting bracket, included in the box,
   should be attached with included screws (#5 for EU/CH/
   UK; #6 for US).

EU / CH single-gang box

Boite simple EU/CH

Caja de entrada única de la EU/CH

UK single-gang box

Boite simple UK

Caja de entrada única del Reino Unido

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage mounting bracket

Support de montage boite simple basse 
tension EU/NEMA

Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de 
entrada única de Estados Unidos/NEMA

US / NEMA single-gang box 

Boite simple US/NEMA

Caja de entrada única de 
Estados Unidos/NEMA   

– Install the single-gang box junction box or low-voltage
   mounting bracket in it’s normal orientation.

c.) Portrait Mountingb.) Rough-InPiccobella - Overview

-  The recommend mounting height for the Piccobella is
   1450mm -1650mm (57"- 65") above the finished floor. 

a.) Mounting height

Installing the Piccobella

The Piccobella is designed to be wall mounted in either 
Portrait or Landscape orientation.

The Piccobella requires a minimum mounting depth of
16mm from the back side of Piccobella plus room for 
cable/s. Power is supplied by Power Over Ethernet (PoE). 
PoE must meet the IEEE 802.3af standard.The Piccobella 
connects to the local network via a wired Ethernet 
connection.

Planning the installation

57" (145cm)
145 cm (57 po)

65" (165cm)
165 cm (65 po)

LAN + Power
over Ethernet

Top of single-gangbox

Dessus de la boite 
de jonction simple

Parte superior de la 
caja de entrada única

Mise sous tension de l’écran tactile
L’écran tactile se mettra automatiquement en marche dès sa mise sous tension. Attendez le démarrage 
de l’appareil.

Lorsque raccordé à un commutateur par câble Ethernet, l’écran tactile acquerra une adresse réseau par 
l’entremise du DHCP et se connectera automatiquement au système.

À la première mise en marche, l’écran tactile affichera un écran de configuration.

Encendido de la 
pantalla táctil
La pantalla táctil se encenderá 
automáticamente cuando se aplique la 
alimentación. Espere a que la unidad 
arranque.

Cuando se conecta a un interruptor 
mediante un cable Ethernet, la pantalla 
táctil adquirirá una dirección de red a 
través del Protocolo de configuración 
dinámica de servidor (DHCP, en inglés) 
y se conectará automáticamente al 
sistema.

En el encendido inicial, la pantalla táctil 
mostrará una pantalla de configuración 
de panel táctil.

Retirer l’écran tactile

Suivez les étapes 1 et 2 pour retirer l’écran tactile du mur.

Extracción de la pantalla táctil

Siga los pasos 1 y 2 para quitar la pantalla táctil de la pared.

WaveLinx PRO TSE57 Touchscreen
Écran tactile WaveLinx PRO TSE57  /  WaveLinx PRO TSE57 Pantalla táctil
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To  Piccobella

d.) Installing the Piccobella mounting bracket e.) Connecting the Piccobella to power

PoE Connection

– PoE connection requires that IEEE 802.3af standard.
   Utilizing a network switch or PoE injector that meets
   this standard.

Using a PoE injector

– Connect the Piccobella using a standard T568A or
   T568B Ethernet cable from the network switch to the
   LAN/PoE jack on the back of the Piccobella, via a PoE
   injector. 

EU/CH single-gang junction box:
bite de jonction simple EU/CH :
Caja de conexiones de entrada única de la EU/CH:

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite simple 
avant d'effectuer le montage!

 ¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
 originales de la caja 
 eléctrica antes de montarla!

UK single-gang junction box:
Boite de jonction simple UK :
Caja de conexiones de entrada única del Reino Unido:

-  Using the included  #5 screws to mount the mounting
   bracket onto the EU / CH / UK single-gang junction box.

-  Using the included  #6 screws to mount the mounting
   bracket onto the US / NEMA single-gang junction box.

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite simple 
avant d'effectuer le montage!

 ¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
 originales de la caja 
 eléctrica antes 
 de montarla!

Take off the 2 original screws 
of the gang box before mounting!

Retirez les deux (2) vis 
installées sur la boite 
simple avant d'effectuer 
le montage!

¡Quite los 2 tornillos 
originales de la caja 
eléctrica antes de montarla!

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage mounting bracket:
Support de montage boite simple basse tension EU/NEMA :
Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de entrada única de Estados Unidos/NEMA:

g.) Mounting the Piccobellaf.) Installing the Piccobella

– The Piccobella snaps in when is pushed into its mounting
   bracket.

CAUTION: DO NOT PRESS DIRECTLY ON THE 
SCREEN when installing on to the mounting 
bracket. Press only on the frame edges.

– Align the mounting bracket hooks with the Piccobella 
   mounting slots and gently press the Piccobella unit
   to ward the mounting bracket/wall. 

– Make sure the mounting hooks are properly engaged. 
  

EU/CH single-gang box

Boite simple EU/CH

Caja de entrada única de la EU/CH

WaveLinx

UK single-gang box

Boite simple UK

Caja de entrada única del Reino Unido

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage
mounting bracket

Support de montage boite simple 
basse tension EU/NEMA

Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de entrada
única de Estados Unidos/NEMA

The Piccobella has been designed to mount to a EU / CH,
US / NEMA, and UK single-gang junction box, standard
single-gang junction box.

-  The Piccobella mounting bracket, included in the box,
   should be attached with included screws (#5 for EU/CH/
   UK; #6 for US).

EU / CH single-gang box

Boite simple EU/CH

Caja de entrada única de la EU/CH

UK single-gang box

Boite simple UK

Caja de entrada única del Reino Unido

US / NEMA single-gang low-voltage mounting bracket

Support de montage boite simple basse 
tension EU/NEMA

Soporte de montaje de bajo voltaje de 
entrada única de Estados Unidos/NEMA

US / NEMA single-gang box 

Boite simple US/NEMA

Caja de entrada única de 
Estados Unidos/NEMA   

– Install the single-gang box junction box or low-voltage
   mounting bracket in it’s normal orientation.

c.) Portrait Mountingb.) Rough-InPiccobella - Overview

-  The recommend mounting height for the Piccobella is
   1450mm -1650mm (57"- 65") above the finished floor. 

a.) Mounting height

Installing the Piccobella

The Piccobella is designed to be wall mounted in either 
Portrait or Landscape orientation.

The Piccobella requires a minimum mounting depth of
16mm from the back side of Piccobella plus room for 
cable/s. Power is supplied by Power Over Ethernet (PoE). 
PoE must meet the IEEE 802.3af standard.The Piccobella 
connects to the local network via a wired Ethernet 
connection.

Planning the installation

57" (145cm)
145 cm (57 po)

65" (165cm)
165 cm (65 po)

LAN + Power
over Ethernet

Top of single-gangbox
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caja de entrada única

Important Safety Instructions

1. Read, understand and follow ALL safety and installation instructions
    included in this manual. Failure to follow the included documentation
    may  damage the product and will void manufacturer’s warranty. 
2. Follow ALL installation guidelines included with the product.
    Installation of the product in high humidity  environments, in close
    proximity to heat sources and / or non-recommended locations
    WILL impede, interfere and/or damage the intended operation of
    the product.
3. Only use attachments and accessories which have been specified 
    for use by the manufacturer.
4. The use of abrasive, liquid or solvent based cleaning fluids WILL 
    damage the product. 
5. Product Servicing may ONLY be completed by authorized or certified
    service centers & personnel. For a complete list of product servicing
    opt ions, p lease fol low instruct ions inc luded in the product 
    documentation and /or contact the Zykronix support for details.    

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. 
I f this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
televis ion recept ion, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:
             - Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
             - Increase the separation between the equipment and 
               receiver.
             - Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 
               from that to which the receiver is connected.
             - Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician 
               for help.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION INTERFERENCE 
STATEMENT:

Thank you for including the Piccobella Display as part of the
user interface strategy for your customer. 

The Piccobella Display has been designed to provide years of
trouble free oparation when wired and installed properly. 

The Piccobella has been designed for installation in low humidity 
indoor environments and should never be installed outdoors or
in high humidity areas.

Included in the box
�1ea Piccobella touch panel
�1ea Piccobella mounting bracket
� 2ea #5 Mounting Screws for EU / CH / UK single-gang box
� 2ea #6 Mounting Screws for US / NEMA single-gang box

Introduction
To install the Piccobella you will also need a standard EU/CH
single-gang junction box, or UK single-gang junction box, or
US /NEMA single-gang junction box.

The Piccobella will automatically power on when power
is applied. Wait for the unit to boot up.
 
– When connected to a switch by Ethernet cable the
   Piccobella will aquire a network address via DHCP
   and automatically connect to the system.

– On init ial power up the Piccobella wil l display a
   Touchpanel Setup screen.

Powering up the Piccobella2
– Follow the step 1&2 to remove Piccobella from the wall.

Zykronix Piccobella Visualization Display

Quick Installation Guide

3 Removing the Piccobella
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CAN ICES-3 (B) / NMB-3 (B)

Thank you for including the Piccobella Display as part of the
user interface strategy for your customer. 

The Piccobella Display has been designed to provide years of
trouble free oparation when wired and installed properly. 

The Piccobella has been designed for installation in low humidity 
indoor environments and should never be installed outdoors or
in high humidity areas.

Included in the box
�1ea Piccobella touch panel
�1ea Piccobella mounting bracket
� 2ea #5 Mounting Screws for EU / CH / UK single-gang box
� 2ea #6 Mounting Screws for US / NEMA single-gang box

Introduction
To install the Piccobella you will also need a standard EU/CH
single-gang junction box, or UK single-gang junction box, or
US /NEMA single-gang junction box.

The Piccobella will automatically power on when power
is applied. Wait for the unit to boot up.
 
– When connected to a switch by Ethernet cable the
   Piccobella will aquire a network address via DHCP
   and automatically connect to the system.

– On initial power up the Piccobella will display a
   Touchpanel Setup screen.

Powering up the Piccobella

– Follow the step 1&2 to remove Piccobella from the wall.

Removing the Piccobella

Push 
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Important Safety Instructions

1. Read, understand and follow ALL safety and installation instructions
    included in this manual. Failure to follow the included documentation
    may  damage the product and will void manufacturer’s warranty. 
2. Follow ALL installation guidelines included with the product.
    Installation of the product in high humidity  environments, in close
    proximity to heat sources and / or non-recommended locations
    WILL impede, interfere and/or damage the intended operation of
    the product.
3. Only use attachments and accessories which have been specified 
    for use by the manufacturer.
4. The use of abrasive, liquid or solvent based cleaning fluids WILL 
    damage the product. 
5. Product Servicing may ONLY be completed by authorized or certified
    service centers & personnel. For a complete list of product servicing
    options, please follow instructions included in the product 
    documentation and /or contact the Zykronix support for details.    

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment 
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. 
If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:
             - Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
             - Increase the separation between the equipment and 
               receiver.
             - Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 
               from that to which the receiver is connected.
             - Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician 
               for help.

Pull out 

Tirez! 
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FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION INTERFERENCE 
STATEMENT:

CAN ICES-3 (B) / NMB-3 (B)

Zykronix Piccobella Visualization Display

Quick Installation Guide


